PASSED: May 10, 2021

BY: Conway

## RESOLUTION NO. 2021-17

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF SUNDANCE RECORD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

**WHEREAS**, the Police Department of the Village of Amberley plays a vital role in ensuring the health, safety, and welfare of the Village's residents and visitors,

WHEREAS, the Police Department has been using a Records Management System and Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) software provided through PAMET since 2013. While the system has met our needs up until now, the Village was informed the company is closing, December 31, 2021. This leaves the Police Department with no system, moving forward,

WHEREAS, after extensive research, staff has determined that the Sundance RMS system offers the Police Department the best solution to its needs, as it includes several functions that will streamline our operations and make the Department much more efficient,

**WHEREAS,** the cost to replace the current PAMET RMS with the Sundance RMS is \$15,939, which was not previously a budgeted expense, but which is necessary to replace the Pamet system with the Sundance system prior to December 31, 2021,

**WHEREAS**, the Police and Fire Committee met to discuss this issue and recommended the purchase of the Sundance RMS system.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE** Council of Amberley Village, State of Ohio, seven (7) members elected thereto concurring:

**SECTION 1:** That the Village Manager be, and hereby is, authorized and directed by the Village to enter into all necessary contracts with Sundance for the purchase of its RMS System in the amount of \$15,939.

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest date permitted by law.

Passed this 10<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2021.

Mayor Thomas C. Muething

Tammy Reasoner, 0	Clerk of Council
Resolution Vote:	
Moved: Conway	Second: Wolf
	Council of Amberley Village, Ohio, certify that on the day of
Rule Charter by po	egoing Resolution was published pursuant to Article IX of the Home osting true copies of said Resolution at all of the places of public d by Sec. 31.40(B), Code of Ordinances.